Sections 13, 61 and 64 of the Act and Section 232 and other applicable provisions of the Act, as set out 
below: 

"The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 12,70,00,00,000 (Rupees One Thousand Two 
Hundred and Seventy Crores only) divided into 1,22,95,00,000 (One Hundred Twenty-Two Crores and 
Ninety-Five Lakhs only) Equity Shares of Rs. I0/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 4,05,00,000 (Rupees Four 
Crores and Five Lakhs only) preference shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each." 

PART IV: ADJUSTMENT TO THE RESERVES OF THE TRANSFEREE COMPANY 

I 5. Pursuant to the amalgamation under this Scheme becoming effective and with effect from the Appointed 
Date: 

15. l. Any adjustment against the reserves of the Transferee Company that is required to be given effect to in